the reasons actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements, even if
new information becomes available in the future.

S-14

Edgar Filing: ENOVA SYSTEMS INC - Form 424B5

23

Table of Contents

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2011 was approximately $5,300,000 or $0.12 per share. Net tangible
book value per share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by the number of shares
of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2011.

After giving effect to our sale of 14,782,609 shares of our common stock in this offering at an assumed offering price
of $0.23 per share (the last reported sale price of our common stock on April 23, 2012) not including the shares to be
issued to Lincoln Park at no cost as a fee for its commitment to purchase shares of our common stock, our as adjusted
net tangible book value as of December 31, 2011 would have been approximately $8,700,000, or $0.15 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.03 per share to existing stockholders and immediate
dilution in net tangible book value of $0.08 per share to new investors participating in this offering at the offering
price. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed offering price per share $0.23
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2011 $0.12
Increase per share attributable to new investors $0.03
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $0.15
Dilution per share to new investors $0.08

The above discussion and table excludes any shares that we may issue pursuant to the $6,600,000 Purchase
Agreement with Lincoln Park.

The above discussion and table are based on 42,765,223 shares of common stock issued and outstanding as of April
24, 2012 and excludes:

•  83,211 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of our Series A and Series B preferred stock outstanding
on April 24, 2012;

•  11,250,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon conversion of warrants outstanding on April 24, 2012,
exercisable at a price of $0.22 ;

•  2,464,092 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of options outstanding as of April 24, 2012, of which